
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Executive Member for Health, 
Leisure and Well-Being 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports  
 

For consideration on  
 
 

Wednesday, 1st August 2007 
 
 

In the Director of Leisure and Cultural Services’ office,  
Town Hall, Chorley 

 

At 4.00 pm 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 



Chief Executive’s Office 

Continued…. 
 

� (01257) 515151    Fax (01257) 515150 www.chorley.gov.uk 

Please ask for: Tony Uren  
Direct Dial: 01257 515122 
E-mail address: tony.uren@chorley.gov.uk 
Date: 27 July 2007 
 

Chief Executive:  Donna Hall 
 

 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HEALTH, LEISURE AND WELL-BEING - 
WEDNESDAY, 1ST AUGUST 2007 
 
You are invited to attend a formal decision-making meeting to be held in the Director of Leisure 
and Cultural Services’ office, Union Street Civic Offices, Chorley on Wednesday, 1st August 2007 
commencing at 4.00 pm. 
 
The purpose of the meeting will be to consider the following agenda items which contain 
recommendations to be determined by yourself under delegated power in your capacity as the 
Executive Member for Health, Leisure and Well-Being.   
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Declarations of Any Interests   
 
 The Member is reminded of his responsibility to declare any personal interest in respect 

of matters contained in this agenda. If the interest arises only as result of membership of 
another public body or one to which the Member has been appointed by the Council then 
he only needs to declare it if he intends to speak. 
  
If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, then the individual Member should not 
participate in a discussion on the matter and not seek to influence a decision on the 
matter. 
 

2. Astley Hall Forward Plan/Acquisition and Disposal Policy  (Pages 1 - 26) 
 
 To consider the enclosed report of the Director of Leisure and Cultural Services, with 

accompanying draft Plan and policy document.  
 

3. Former St John's Amulance Hall, Adlington - Request to purchase and transfer to 
community ownership  (Pages 27 - 30) 

 
 To consider the enclosed report of the Director of Leisure and Cultural Services. 

 
 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
 
 
 

Chief Executive 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 

PR7 1DP 



 

 
 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to Executive Member for Health, Leisure and Well-Being (Councillor 

Mark Perks) for attendance.  
 
2. Agenda and reports to Jamie Carson (Director of Leisure and Cultural Services) and 

Tony Uren (Democratic Services Officer) for attendance.  
 
3. Agenda and reports to Gary Hall (Section 151 Officer) and Andrew Docherty (Monitoring 

Officer) for attendance, if necessary.   
 
4. Agenda and reports to Councillor Peter Goldsworthy (Executive Leader), Donna Hall (Chief 

Executive) and Steve Pearce (Assistant Head of Democratic Services) for information.   
 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 

or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  

Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 
 

 
 

 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



 

 

 

 
 

Updated Template July 2007  

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Leisure and Cultural 
Services 

Executive Decision Meeting with the 
Executive Member for Health, Leisure 

and Well Being 
01/08/07 

 

 

ASTLEY HALL FORWARD PLAN/ACQUISITION AND DISPOSAL 

POLICY 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To approve the Astley Hall Forward Plan and Acquisition/Disposal Policy in order for the 
Museums Libraries and Archives Museum Accreditation Application to be submitted. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That  the Forward Plan and Acquisition/Disposal Policy be approved and submitted with the 
Astley Hall Museum Accreditation Application. 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. A Forward Plan and Acquisition/Disposal Policy for Astley Hall is required as part of the 
Hall’s accreditation application.  The Plan outlines what will be achieved over the next five 
years.  The plan contains more detail for the first year than the rest.  However, it will be 
reviewed annually and updated.  The Acquisition and Disposal Policy outlines the criteria 
for receiving items and releasing parts of the collection. 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 

4. That the Astley Hall Forward Plan and Acquisition and Disposal Policy be approved in order 
to apply for Museum Accreditation Purposes.   

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

5. Not to produce a Forward Plan and Acquisition and Disposal Policy.  This would present 
the following risks; 

 

• If Accreditation or Provisional Accreditation are not achieved Astley Hall will not be 
eligible for most streams of funding from HLF or from Museums, Libraries and 
Archives 

• The museum/art gallery will be unable to loan exhibitions or objects from other 
museums 

 • The reputation of the Hall may also suffer as a result of not gaining this status, as it 
should demonstrate that we maintain basic standards within the Museum. 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 1



 
 
 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
6. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Put Chorley at the heart of regional 
economic development in the 
central Lancashire sub region 

 Improved access to public services  

Improving equality of opportunity 
and life chance 

 Develop the character and feel of 
Chorley as a good place to live 

 

 3 

Involving People in their 
Communities 

 

   3 
Ensure Chorley is a performing 
organisation 

 

 

BACKGROUND 
 

7. People expect more of museums today. The new standard has been developed by MLA 
and the museum community to keep pace with these expectations. It now gives greater 
emphasis to the needs and interests of those who use museums - or who might be 
encouraged to do so in the future. Accredited museums must adhere to published 
minimum standards in how they care for and document their collections, how they are 
governed and managed, and on the information and services they offer to their users. 
The Scheme encourages innovation and improvement through the use of other materials 
and resources produced by MLA relating to the care of collections, access, learning, 
inclusion and diversity. These materials provide support and guidance in meeting and 
exceeding the current standards. 

 

8. Accreditation recognises the importance of collections and effective collections 
management as the foundation for everything that museums strive to do. Without adequate 
collections care and documentation, the potential of museums to extend access to new 
audiences, encourage learning and inspire people's creativity would, eventually, be lost. 
Accreditation also addresses the needs of museum visitors. It requires that all museums 
provide: 

 • opportunities to use, enjoy and learn from the collections 

  • an assurance that the collections, including donated items, are held in trust for society 

  • information about the museum, its collections and its services 

 • a commitment to consultation with users, to ensure that future developments and 
changes take account of their needs and interests 

  • appropriate visitor facilities or details about facilities nearby. 

 
Purpose of the Forward Plan 
 

9. A Forward Plan is required for Accreditation, including a statement of purpose, key aims, 
specific objectives and spending plan. This plan has been written with specific objectives 
for the next year, after this period the objectives aren’t as specific in order to take into 
account the Park and Coach House as there will be a degree of flexibility required. 

 The plan sets out what the aims of the Hall are and how we are to develop over the next 
year in terms of standards and involvement and engaging with our local communities.   
The key tasks in the Plan feature in the Directorate’s Business Improvement Plan. 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 2



 
Purpose of the Acquisition and Disposal Policy 

10. For Accreditation purposes Museums must have in place a suitable policy which deals with 
all Acquisitions and Disposals to the collections. This policy states what the museum aims 
to actively collect and accept via gifts and bequests and those items which will not be 
accepted due to strains on resources or storage. Each year members of the public offer 
objects which are either replicated within the collection or that can not be stored or indeed 
displayed on a permanent basis. As the Hall only has a finite amount of storage space it is 
essential that only those objects that are significant historically are accepted into the 
collections. 

11. The policy also states what is already in the collection at present to give an overview of 
what we have in storage and on display. It is essential that we have this policy in place so 
that the collection is expanded in a rational manner and in order to rationalise any 
collections we currently house that may in the future be disposed of according to the 
relevant guidelines. 

 

IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT 
 
12. This report has implications in the following areas and the relevant Director’s comments 

are included: 
 

Finance   3 Customer Services   

Human Resources  Equality and Diversity  
Legal    

 

• If Accreditation or Provisional Accreditation are not achieved Astley Hall will not be 
eligible for most streams of funding from HLF or from Museums, Libraries and 
Archives.  

• The museum/art gallery will be unable to loan exhibitions or objects from other 
museums 

• The reputation of the Hall may also suffer as a result of not gaining this status, as 
it should demonstrate that we maintain basic standards within the Museum. 

 
COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 
13. The Director of Leisure and Cultural Services has assured me that the actions in the Plan 

will be delivered within the existing budget.  The only exception to this is repairs and 
maintenance works to the Hall itself.  These works will be costed and then prioritised 
along with the rest of the Council’s buildings.  Any variations to this will be reported to 
Members. 

 
 
 
JAMIE CARSON 
DIRECTOR OF LEISURE AND CULTURAL SERVICES 
 
 

There are no background papers to this report. 

    

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Louise McCall 5929 23 July 2007  

 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 3



Agenda Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



ASTLEY HALL MUSEUM 
AND ART GALLERY 
FORWARD PLAN 2007 - 2011 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 5



CONTENTS

1. Introduction 

2. Statement of Purpose 

3. Background 

4. Key aims 

5. Key projects  

6. Projects 2007-2011 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 6



INTRODUCTION 

This is a working document, intended to provide an overview of the management and 
development of Astley Hall Museum and Art Gallery over a five year period 2007-2011. 

The document contains a Statement of Purpose, which defines the underlying aims and 
intentions of Astley Hall. This statement seeks to sum up precisely what we strive towards in 
terms of preserving the Hall and its collections and serving our local communities. 

The Key Aims of Astley Hall are our overriding objectives, which are reviewed on an annual 
basis against our Specific Objectives in order to assess whether these are being met. The 
aims also link into other Corporate Plans such as the Corporate Strategy and also Directorate 
Documents such as the Directorate Improvement Plan and Cultural Strategy. In addition, 
professional Museum Standards will be addressed in the Key Aims and implemented 
accordingly. 

Specific Objectives- these lead on from the Key Aims and will be assessed on an annual 
basis through staff Performance Reviews and Consultation with our users, both internally and 
externally.  

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 7



MISSION STATEMENT

“To make Astley Hall and its collections accessible for the inspiration, learning and enjoyment 
of all”. 

This mission statement u
[...]
he benefit of the collections. 

6.8 Full records will be kept of all decisions on disposals and the items involved and 

proper arrangements made for the preservation and/or transfer, as appropriate, of the 

documentation relating to the items concerned, including photographic records, where 

practicable, in accordance with the SPECTRUM Procedure and deaccession and 

disposal. 

7.0 Loaned material

7.1 Astley Hall has nine mace tops, which have been on loan since 1979. 

8.0 Items on loan 

8.0 Twelve paintings of Astley Hall are on loan to other civic buildings in Chorley. 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 25



Agenda Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Leisure and Cultural 
Services 

Executive Decision Meeting with the 
Executive Member for Health, Leisure 

and Well Being 
01/08/07 

 

 

FORMER ST JOHN’S AMBULANCE HALL, ADLINGTON 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To consider a request for the Council to purchase the former St John’s Ambulance Hall in 
Adlington, with a view to then transferring the facility into community ownership. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. It is recommended that the Executive Member for Health, Leisure and Well Being: 

 

a) Does not instruct officers to work the request up to a bid to be considered in the 
next round of bids for capital projects. 

 b) Instructs the Director of Leisure and Cultural Services to write to those who have 
made representations informing them of the Council’s grants to village halls and 
community centres and suggest that they consider making an application under 
this project. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. The Council has received requests to purchase a building previously occupied by St John’s 
Ambulance with a view to transferring the facility to a community group for them to run on a 
voluntary basis.  The Hall is being advertised for offers in excess of £250,000.   

 
4. The report considers the Council’s wider capital programme and priorities for capital 

expenditure.  It also looks at the number of community centres the Council currently owns 
and their distribution across the whole of the Borough.   

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

(If the recommendations are accepted) 

 

5. The recommendations ensure officer time is used effectively and provide the possibility of 
assistance should a local group wish to purchase the Hall. 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 

6. An option would have been for the Executive Member to ask officers to do further work in 
preparing a business case in order to seek approval for the capital resources to purchase 
the Hall.  This was rejected due to higher capital project priorities and Adlington being 
served by one of the Council’s existing five community centres. 

 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 27



 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
7. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Put Chorley at the heart of regional 
economic development in the 
central Lancashire sub region 

 Improved access to public services  

Improving equality of opportunity 
and life chance 

 

3 
Develop the character and feel of 
Chorley as a good place to live 

 

Involving People in their 
Communities 

 

3 
Ensure Chorley is a performing 
Organisation 

 

 

BACKGROUND 
 
8. The former St John’s Ambulance Hall is located on Granville Street, Adlington.  The Hall 

has been the base for St John’s Ambulance for a considerable period of time.  As well as 
being the base for St John’s Ambulance, it has also been the base for a number of 
organisations. 

 
9. St John’s Ambulance have declared the Hall surplus to their requirements and it has been 

placed on the open market. 
 
10. The Hall is 227.4 sq metres.  The building is of a cavity brick construction under a pitched 

slate roof.  There is a large main Hall with wood panel flooring and suspended tile ceiling, 
together with kitchen, office, toilets and ancillary storage areas.  The Hall is on the market 
and offers are invited in excess of £250,000. 

 

REQUESTS 
 
11. The Council has received a number of requests asking for the Council to purchase the 

Hall with a view to transferring its operation into community management.  Community 
management is in operation at Fairview Youth and Community Centre in Adlington and 
will also be in operation at Tatton Community Centre in September 2007.   

 
ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
12. In order to progress this project further a decision is required  from the Executive Member 

for Health, Leisure and Well Being in order to decide whether further officer time is spent 
on this project. 

 
13. As mentioned previously, the Hall is on the market at offers in excess of £250,000.  Whilst 

the actual price could vary from this figure, the figure of £250,000 seems a prudent figure 
on which to base any decision whether to proceed or not. 

 
14. The Council’s capital programme is fully committed at this stage and members have 

recently received a report highlighting potential risks with the capital programme that 
could result in the agreed programme being revised.  This project would need to be 
considered against the existing projects and other projects that the Executive Member for 
Health, Leisure and Well Being may wish to see pursued. 

 
15. At the present moment, the Council owns five community centres.  These are Tatton, 

Eaves Green, Astley Village, Clayton Brook and Fairview, Adlington.  Other facilities are 
planned for the Chorley Moor and Buckshaw areas (at this point in time, it is thought that 
the Buckshaw facility will not transfer to the Council’s ownership).  The existing centres do 
not serve the whole of the Borough and the Executive Member would need to be mindful 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 28



that to approve such a request would actually provide two Council-owned facilities in 
Adlington whilst other areas have no such Council facility.   

 
3. The learning from Fairview and Tatton is that supporting the community to take on assets 

is very time consuming.  If this project were to proceed, it would have implications for the 
plans to put other centres into community management. 

 
4. If a local group were willing to purchase the Hall, they could apply for a Village 

Hall/Community Centre grant from the Council.  This could provide match funding for a 
larger bid.  However, the timescales involved in such a process would present 
considerable risks to the group. 

 
IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT 
 
5. This report has implications in the following areas and the relevant Directors’ comments 

are included: 
 

Finance 3 Customer Services   

Human Resources  Equality and Diversity  
Legal    

 
COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 
6. As the Director of Leisure and Cultural Services has said, the Capital programme is 

committed and there are risks that have been reported to Executive Cabinet that could 
put pressure on the programme.  If the Executive Member was minded to support this 
project a Business Case would need to be prepared by the Director of Leisure and 
Cultural Services. 

 
 
 
 
JAMIE CARSON 
DIRECTOR OF LEISURE AND CULTURAL SERVICES 
 
 

There are no background papers to this report. 

    

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Jamie Carson 5815 26 July 2007  

 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 29



Agenda Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Astley Hall Forward Plan/Acquisition and Disposal Policy
	AstleyHallFwdPlanDoc

	3 Former St John's Amulance Hall, Adlington - Request to purchase and transfer to community ownership



Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HEALTH, LEISURE AND WELL-BEING 1  
Wednesday, 1 August 2007 

Executive Member for Health, Leisure and Well-Being 
 

Wednesday, 1 August 2007 
 

Present: Councillor Mark Perks (Executive Member for Health, Leisure and Well-Being) 
 
Also Present: Councillor Rosemary Russell (Lead Member for Health and Older People) 
 
Officers: Jamie Carson (Director of Leisure and Cultural Services) and Tony Uren (Democratic 
Services Officer) 

 
07.05 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Executive Member for Health,.Leisure and Well-Being had no reason to declare 
an interest in any of the items on the meeting’s agenda.  
 

07.06 ASTLEY HALL - FORWARD PLAN/ACQUISITION AND DISPOSAL POLICY  
 
The Executive Member for Health, Leisure and Well-Being considered a report of the 
Director of Leisure and Cultural Services seeking approval to a Forward Plan and an 
Acquisition/Disposal Policy in relation to Astley Hall. 
 
The Council aimed to submit an application for Museum Accreditation of Astley Hall 
which would enable the submission of bids for grant assistance from the Heritage 
Lottery Fund and other external sources.  The funding bid would be dependent on the 
Council’s prior adoption of both a Forward Plan for Astley Hall and an Acquisition and 
Disposal Policy. 
 
The Forward Plan, which included a Statement of Purpose, key aims and objectives 
and spending proposals, set out the development plans for the Hall in terms of the 
standards of service and engagement with the local community.  The 
Acquisitions/Disposal Policy gave guidance on the types and nature of items that the 
Hall should accept as gifts or bequests, considering the finite storage space available, 
together with relevant guidelines on the rationalisation of collections, whenever 
necessary. 
 
Decision made under delegated power: 
 
That the Forward Plan and the Acquisition/Disposal Policy in relation to Astley 
Hall, as now presented, be approved to accompany the submission for Museum 
Accreditation. 
 
Reason for decision: 
 
The application for Museum Accreditation is reliant upon the prior adoption of a 
Forward Plan and an acceptable Acquisition/Disposal Policy. 
 
Alternative option(s) considered and rejected: 
 
Failure to produce a Forward Plan and an Acquisition/Disposals Policy would expose 
the Council to the following risks: 
 
● if Accreditation or Provisional Accreditation are not achieved, Astley Hall would 

not be eligible for streams of external funding; 
 
● the museum/art gallery would be unable to loan exhibitions or objects from other 

museums; 
 



EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HEALTH, LEISURE AND WELL-BEING 2  
Wednesday, 1 August 2007 

● the reputation of the Hall may also suffer as a result of not gaining accreditation, 
as this status demonstrates that the Council maintains basic standards within 
the Museum. 

 
07.07 FORMER ST JOHN'S AMULANCE HALL, ADLINGTON - REQUEST TO 

PURCHASE AND TRANSFER TO COMMUNITY OWNERSHIP  
 
The Executive Member for Health, Leisure and Well-Being considered a report of the 
Director of Leisure and Cultural Services seeking the Executive Member’s instructions 
on requests for the Council to purchase the former St John’s Ambulance Hall in 
Adlington, with a view to the facility being subsequently transferred into community 
ownership. 
 
The report highlighted the issues and potential implications for the Council that would 
need to be addressed when considering the requests. 
 
The Council’s current capital programme was fully committed and the request would 
need to be assessed against existing and other possible projects in the light of the 
extant potential risks.  The Executive Member was also reminded of the fact that the 
Borough Council already owned a Community Centre at Fairview, Adlington and was 
requested to take account of the likely impact of any plans to acquire the former 
Ambulance Hall on proposals to transfer other Centres into community management. 
 
Decisions made under delegated power: 
 
(1) That the request for the Council’s Officers to work up an application for 
the purchase of the former St John’s Ambulance Hall at Adlington, for 
consideration in the next round of bids for capital projects, be not acceded to. 
 
(2) That the Director of Leisure and Cultural Services be requested to 
contact the groups having made representations on the former Ambulance Hall 
suggesting that they consider the submission of an application for financial 
assistance under the Council’s scheme of grants to Village Halls and 
Community Centres to bring the Hall into community use. 
 
Reason for decisions: 
 
The decision would ensure that Officer time was used effectively in promoting 
available assistance for any local group expressing an interest in purchasing the 
former Ambulance Hall. 
 
Alternative option(s) considered and rejected: 
 
The option to request Officers to prepare a business case to seek approval for the 
capital resources to purchase the former Ambulance Hall was rejected in the light of 
higher capital project priorities and the fact that Adlington was already served by one 
of the Council’s existing five community centres. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Executive Member for Health, Leisure and Well-Being 
 


